

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

Docket No. 2021-166

Marc Chartier, Individually, and as Administrator of the
Estate of Lisa Chartier

v.

Apple Therapy of Londonderry, LLC; Heather C. Killie, M.D.;
and Four Seasons Orthopaedic Center, PLLC, d/b/a New
Hampshire Orthopaedic Center

**Appeal from Partial Summary Judgment and Denial of
Motion for Reconsideration, Hillsborough County Superior
Court Southern District**

BRIEF FOR THE PLAINTIFF

Jared R. Green, Esquire
(NHBA No. 10000)
ABRAMSON, BROWN & DUGAN
1819 Elm Street
Manchester, NH 03104
(603) 627-1819
jgreen@arbd.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of Issues Presented	6
Statement of the Case	7
Statement of the Facts	9
Summary of Argument	16
Argument	18
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY RELYING ON DICTA THAT IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S BYSTANDER EMOTIONAL DISTRESS HOLDINGS	18
1. BRIEF HISTORY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE BYSTANDER EMOTIONAL DISTRESS LAW	18
2. DICTA RELIED UPON BY THE TRIAL COURT IN THIS CASE	28
3. PROPER FORESEEABILITY CONSIDERATIONS IN THIS CASE	30
4. THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT RELIED ON DICTA THAT DOES NOT APPLY IN THIS CASE	31

	<u>PAGE</u>
C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY RULING AS A MATTER OF LAW RATHER THAN ALLOWING THE JURY TO DECIDE FORESEEABILITY	32
D. THIS COURT SHOULD TAKE THIS OPPORTUNITY TO CLARIFY WHAT “ACCIDENT” MEANS IN THE BYSTANDER EMOTIONAL DISTRESS CONTEXT.....	33
E. CONCLUSION	40
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 16(3)(H)	41
CERTIFICATION REGARDING DECISIONS APPEALED FROM	41
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 16(10)	41
ADDENDUM TO PLAINTIFF’S BRIEF	42
Order on Defendants’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment (December 2, 2020)	43
Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for Reconsideration (December 28, 2020)	48
Order – Superior Court Rule 46(c) (April 20, 2021)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. PUBLISHED OPINIONS:	
<u>Appeal of Town of Lincoln</u> , 172 N.H. 244, (2019)	29
<u>Burnap v. Somersworth Sch. Dist.</u> , 172 N.H. 636 (2019)	18
<u>Corso v. Merrill</u> , 119 N.H. 647 (1979)	Passim
<u>Dillon v. Legg</u> , 441 P.2d 912 (Cal. 1968)	Passim
<u>Dunphy v. Gregor</u> , 642 A.2d 372 (N.J. 1994)	26
<u>Elden v. Sheldon</u> , 758 P.2d 582 (Cal. 1988)	25
<u>Graves v. Estabrook</u> , 149 N.H. 202 (2003)	Passim
<u>In re Estate of Norton</u> , 135 N.H. 62 (1991)	29
<u>Nutter v. Frisbie Memorial Hospital</u> , 124 N.H. 791 (1984)	Passim
<u>O'Donnell v. HCA Health Services of N.H., Inc.</u> , 152 N.H. 608 (2005)	26
<u>St. Onge v. MacDonald</u> , 154 N.H. 768 (2007)	27, 30, 32
<u>Wilder v. Keene</u> , 131 N.H. 599 (1989)	Passim
II. TRIAL COURT ORDERS:	
<u>Aldrich v. Witkin</u> , No. C-9-74, Belknap Superior (February 15, 1995)	35, 37
<u>Berk v. Losasso</u> , No. 216-2017-CV-207, Hillsborough Superior North (July 18, 2018)	35, 37

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Billodeau v. Elliot Hospital</u> , No. 216-2015-CV-290, Hillsborough Superior North (October 13, 2016)	35, 38
<u>Bronson v. The Hitchcock Clinic</u> , No. 89-C-95, Coos Superior (June 9, 1992)	35
<u>Erickson v. Beech Hill Hospital</u> , No. 98-C-638, Rockingham Superior (November 6, 1998)	35, 37
<u>Farrington v. Cendron</u> , No. 01-C-122, Grafton Superior (October 7, 2003)	35
<u>Hilber v. Horsley</u> , No. 93-C-790, Hillsborough Superior South (May 2, 1995)	35, 37
<u>Kidder v. Newell</u> , No. 96-254-M, USDC-NH (November 10, 1997)	35
<u>Leach v. Ray</u> , No. 219-2011-CV-38, Strafford Superior (November 11, 2011)	35
<u>Roy v. Sarson</u> , No. 213-2013-CV-168, Cheshire Superior (June 15, 2015)	35, 37
<u>Sears v. Opsahl</u> , No. 213-2014-CV-0063, Cheshire Superior (August 24, 2015)	35, 38
<u>Street v. Rhodes</u> , No. 218-2015-CV-835, Rockingham Superior (March 24, 2017)	35

III. OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Comment, Negligently Inflicted Emotional Distress: The Case for an Independent Tort, 59 GEORGETOWN L.J. 1237 (1971)	18-19
